Fﬂa”rlm ‘IR‘I”!; General Offices, 5900 East 39th Avenue/ifDenver, Colorado 80207

February 16, 1966

TOs All Employees Represented by Air Line Employees Association

~ FROM: C. G. Shaffer

SUBJECT: ALEA SYSTEM SENIORITY LIST EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1966.

The attached ALEA System Seniority List has been prepared in
conformity with Section 12 of the ALEA Agreement. Paragraph b of
Section 12 covers the time period of filing a protest if this list
is not correct. If no protest is received by this office within
that period of time this list will be considered official and
correct. ©Should any changes be required the proper revisions will
be made and posted. '

C. G. Shaffer
Personnel Manager

CGS: jr
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STAORES

WALDREN
DAILEY
HOUSTON
SCHNEIDER
UMEARA
HENCRICKSON
DAHR
ESTEY
MARTIN
BAKKER
HOEGLUND
HOLDER
BAITINGER
RUNNELS
EENHARDT
BECKER
GROSS
BLEVINS
BRUNDAGE
boTyY
UEEY

ML

PASS & RES AGTS

LERPRICH
GARRETT
TREPTOW
HANSEN
HINKLE
MITCHELL
HATCHER
NATL
KONISHI
DAVID
DUNLAP
WAGNER
PRICE
HADORN
THAEMERT
PROKGP
HAYS
MARQUEZ
GATEWOOD
WARDER
MERONEY
STOUT
MCDUNOUGH
MIDCLEBROOK
FILELDS
JENKINS
GLENDENNING

FRONTIER A
AelLoEcAa

EFFECTIVE

5-16-51
1—15-52
3-02-56
9-02~-58
2-03-60
6—-05-60
5-22-61
5-24-61
4-29-63
95=03-63
9-03-63
10-14-63
11-01-63
4—-28-64
5-04-64%
2—-08-65
10-04-65
10-11-65
10-25-65
10~-26—65
12-27-65

6—-04-56
8-02-57
10=06~51
5-30-59
11-16-59
3-03-60
4-04-60
1=16-61
2=12~61
4—-10-61
6—-25-62
9-17-62
10-28-62
11-26-62
11-26-62
11-28-62
1 2=0F=62
1=0T~63
1-15-63
3-26-63
4-22-63
5-01-63
5-06-63
5-06-63
S5=25-63
6—-10-63
6-12-63

TRLINES,

JANUARY 1,

INC.

SENIDRITY LIST

1966
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28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

O
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PASS & RES AGTS

SATO
ARMSTRONG
BISHOP
FORCE
REITZ
SMIDSTRUP
QUIMBY
SCOTT
JAMES
VALASSIS
MASON
JONTRY
RUTT
STRATMAN
SCHUMAN
HALL
FULSCHER
RYAN
EDMONDS
MCCARRELL
FRADER
NISHIKAWA
LEDET
WELCKLE
ENGLISH
SALLEE
MYRICK
ELLIS
HULL
JIROVSKY
HENGSTELER
CAYLOR
CAIN
FITTERER
GERTSCHITZ
WILLIS
LEWIS
LEWIS
PAPALE
PELLETT
ROYBAL
JOHNS TON
FORD

UTKE
BUNDY
WHARTON
MCPHEE
SIMMON
MURPHY
TALLEY
HACKATHORN
VAN SISE
SPIELER
MCMULLEN
MILLER
CROWDY
KROSTUE

7-01-63
8-05-63
8-16-63
9-13-63
9-30-63
9-30-63
10-14~63
11-04-63
11—25—-63
12-02-63
12-09-63
12-09-63
12-09-63
12-09-63
12-09-63
12-09-63
3~-11-64
5-04-64
5-04-64
1-20-64
7—29-64
9-08-64
10-07-64
10-13-64
10-19-64
10-20-64
11-25-64
12-04-64%
12-21-64
1-13-65%
1-20-65
2=01~65
2—22-65
3-01-65
3=01=65
3-01-65
3-01-65
4—-09-65
4—-26—-65
5-10-65
51065
5—12-65
5=1L71—65
5-17-65
5-24—65
6-01-65
6=01-65
6-01-65
6—-11-65
7-01-65
T—19=65
8-01-65
8-04-65
8-16—-65
8-16-65
8-30-65
9-20-65

85
86
817
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
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JANUARY 1,

NEWBY
RAVINS
BASTAR
BURTON
ACKER
FURDCN
SUTTON
CLUFF
WARNER
CASEY
TAGAWA
BRYAN

STATICNS

KIRKWOOD
SENSTAD
ELLIQTT
FASSETT JR
CUTLER
REA
PENLEY
REA JR
MCMULLEN
HILL
VANDEBERG
LAWSON
PIER
HOUCHENS
bRUNZ
CRAWLEY
COOK
ALBANY
JOHNSTON
ELMER
MERRILL
HEIDRICH
HAWTHORNE
WERBELOW
FISH
EVANS
WILLIS
TREVITHICK
LUTKIEWICZ
HOBBS
SMITH

SOUTHERLAND

HENDERSOCN
LENTELL
REYNCLDS
KINDRED
KOEHLER
BLANFGRD
MOSLEY
JOHNSON
ABBOTT
KOUGHN

1966

9-23-65
9-27-65
10-01-65
10~11=65
10-25-65
10-25-65
11-08-65
11-08-65
11-17-65
] 1=22-65
12-06-65
12-13-65

6-~09-47
8-25-41
10—-11-47
10-21-47
11-01-47
11-01-47
1-12-49
10-10-49
10-19-49
5-01-50
5-02-50
6-06-50
6—-17-50
7-06-50
1-14-50
12-23-50
1-01-51
1-04-51
2=25=51
4—18-51
4—-23-51
5-09-51
6—-04-51
10-01-51
10-31-51
11-14-51
11=26=51
4-03-52
5-05-52
5-08-52
8-16-52
8-25-52
12-10-52
1-26-53
2-15-53
3-10-53
3=22-53
4-28-53
5-01-53
6-08-53
8-24-53
8-24-53
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STATIONS

TANNER
SEAMSTER
SMITH
ALLEN
BENDICKSON
JOHNSON
SPEICHER
LESTER
SCHNEIDER
SPIARS
MCCLURE
SAYLER
POPE
ATWUOD
MALCDY
SANCBERG
CASTROP
TUTTLE
HUGHEY
SCHULTE
WHITE

LONG
ANDERTON
ROBERTSON
ILLICH
BOLLSCHWEILER
BRICKER
EICHER
PHIFFER
SCHLOSSER
MODRCW
MAGGARD
BEELER
JCRGENSEN
CIFERRI
LOKWE
FOREMAN
CAUTHGN
MARTIN
PFAU
KENNEDY
SCHIERMEYER
KNAPP
KERR
HUNT
KECK
HETT
SEYBOLD
HEAD
DUFFEK
ASHLEY
WHITE
NORTON
KROEPLIN
WILLIAMS JR
BEEK
GOCBE

LOA

10-05-53
11-24-53
12-14-53
2-01-54
3-01-54
6—28-54%
1-19-54%
8-25-54
8-25~54
8-25-54
8-25-54
8-25-54
9=20=54
9-20-54%
9-20-54
12-13-54
2—-02-55
2-02-55
2=02=25

3=16-55
4-13-55
4=-13-55.

5-28-55
5-28-55
7-16—-55
1-16-55
9-03-55
9—-03-55
9=03=55
11-12-55

11-12-55;

11=12-55
11-12-55

11-12-55
11-12-55
12-17-55
12-17-55

4-07-56"

4-07-56
4—07-56

5—26—5b
5-26-56;
5-26-56"

5-26-56
5=26-56
5-26-56
17-19-56
T=19-56
8—-18-56
8-18-56
8-18-56
8-18-56
8-22-56
9-27-56
9-27-56
10-18-56
10-18-56

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
137
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
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JANUARY 1, 1966

HILDEBRAND

KIRKSEY
KEARNS
NORTHROP
HUMBRACHT
HADLER
SIMKINS
KREITMAN
THOMPSON
STEVENS
KEY
ELLER
ALLEN
MARSHALL
WITKOWSKI
HORN:
BYERS
ENGSTROM
PACL
HARMS
MORGAN
BLUM
PALSER
TURGON
BRUNS
SMITH
KIME
TAYLOR
HARRISON
BOONE
CAHQY
SNIDER

ROTTINGHAUS

PENNINGTON
CARTER
HEERBOTH
MARTENSCN
MERTENS
MCGILL
JUENGEL
CERETI TH
BELYEA
HATTON
HUNT
MORRIS
WAGNER
SIMMONS
REID
wACHOB
CARUTHERS
MORRISS
GUTIERREZ
FARNAM
STONE
COLIVER
WILMES
BASS

1=-17=-517
1-17-51¢
1-17-51
3-14-57
3-14-57
4—15-57
5-16-57
5-16-57
5—16=~57
5-16-57
5-16-57
7-03-57
T-04-57
7-04-57
7-04-57
1-04-51
1-04-57
1-04-517
T-04-57
10-21-57
10-24~-57
10-24-57
10-24-57
10-24-57
10-24-517
10-24-57
10-24-57
10-24-57
10=25=51
L1-25=-57
12-05-57
12-05-57
12-05-57
2-20-58
2-20-58
2—20-58
2-20-58
2-20-58
2—20-58
4-30-58
5-01-58
6—-05-58
6-05-58
6—-05-58
6—-05-58
6-05-58
6—-05-58
6-05-58
6—05-58
6—05-58
6—-05-58
7-16-586
71-16-58
7-16—-58
T-16-58
9-20-58



GROUP

157
158
159
160
161
162
163
lé64
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
1573
174
175
176
177
178
179
1860
181

183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
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STATIONS

MCELHANEY
BARTHGLOMA
TRAVIS JR
BLANCHARD
BECKLEY JR
HATTERMAN
MILLER
DESSAUER
BAUMGARTNER
MARQUEZ
MORETZ
VAIL
WHALEN
CIVELBISS
CROSS
LINEAU
BROTT
DAWSON
KAHN
KAMARAD
FISHER
JOHNSON
HUMPHREY
KADRMAS
JEPPESEN
NEWELL
ROOT
SHEPHERD
HYNES
BAILEY
TURNER
oBY
SPRENGER
GSBORNE
JAMES
MARTIN
BERRY
GOODRICH
PAUL
OLSEN
PARTEN
RANKIN
MCCARRELL
HOLTE
PURTER
SCOTT
IVERSCN
ANNIS
HANSEN
CLARK
DAVIS
SHEPHERD
JOHNSCON
FARRAR
HERRING
LEE
BALLAST

LOA

9-20-58

9-20-58
9-20-58
9-20-58
9-20-58
9=20=58
9-20-58

9-20-58
9-20-58

9-20-58
§-20-58
9-20-58
9-20-58
9-20-58
9-20-58
10—-18-58
10-18-58
10-18-58
11-27-58
11-27-58
11-27-58
11-27-58
11-27-58
11—-27-58
11-27-58
11-27-58
2=07-59
2=01-59
2-07-59
2—=01-59
2—01-59
2-07-59
2=01~5%9
2—=07-59
20159
2=07+59
2-07-59
2-21-59
2-21-59
2=21=59
2=21-59
2=21-59
e=21=59
2-21-59
2=21=59
2—-21-59
2-21-59
2=21-59
e~21=59
2=21-59
2-21-59
3—14-59
3—14-59
3-14-59
3-14-59
3-14-59
3-14-59

214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239

. 240

241
242
243
244
245
246
2417
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
25
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
2617
268
269
270

-MXT A O X O T LD XIOXRFAIOMMAODOMARARIFNOCLOLZIOMGCOU-AO0OOMMAODEZ-—-TC IA0000T GO

IMAPErTNEMORFECr-OCN O MCGCGDEEEFEMOE - RFFMNMCCOEETTIACE-L-FMOZTOErI>C Z

mimere e r

e

JANUARY 1, 1966

SIMPSCUN
MILLER
MILLS
GOSSETT
WITHROW
CREVISTCN
PAYNE
KUHN
BUETHE
LEHMANN
RICHARDS
JOHANSEN
SITTLER
CLARKE
KEESEY
NOVAK
BUCK
HULLET
CHLADEK
BROWN
RICE
SMITH
NOVOTNY
GROUM
NIELSEN
ANDERSON
SHOWALTER
RANKIN
PICKERING
BAUER
KELSCH
COO0k
STRICKLAND
ARCHULETA
FRANKLIN
HOBBS
SALAZAR
MACEK
SANGER
MCGINNIS
FOSTER
BAKER
PERKINS
WILSON
SEIBERT
BORCHARD
BABCOCK
KEITH
PAYNE
VACEK
WORTHAM
GANSKE
WILDS
GLASGCW
NELSON ML
WARDLCOW
MULVILLE

3-14-59
3-14-59
3-14-59
3-14-59
3-14-59
3—28-59
3-28~-59
3=28=59
3=28-59
3—-28-59
3-28-59
3=28=59
3=28=59
3-28-59
3-28-59
3-28-59
A=28=59
3-28-59
5-30=59
5=30=59
5-30-59
5-30-59
5-30-59
5-30-59
5=30—59
5-30-59
5-30-59
5-30-59
5=30=59
5-30-59
7-02-59
7-02-59
I=25-59
1-25-59
1=25~59
T=25=59
=25=59
T=25=59
1—25=59

- A=25=59

T=25=59
1-25-59
8—-21-59
1-21-60
1-22-60
1-25-60
2-01-60
2-01-60
2-01-60
2=15-60
2-15-60
2-15-60
3-14-60
3-24-60
3-26—-60
4—05-60
4~25-60



GROUP.

271
272
4T AL,
274
275
276
271
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
2G4
295
296
291
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
300
308
309
310
311
312
313

31%
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
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STATIONS

ECKLES
MILLER
HANSON
KLONTZ0S
LAQUEY
HARTZER
AGENA
COVINGTON
HUNT
HEMPHILL . ML
ADDISON
RUSSELL
HARLAN JR ML
LALCONDE
DAVIS
DURAN
CRALG
GARCIA
STEWART
EICHENBERGER
WRIGHT
BLANK
HATFIELD
HILTON
MUSKE
MCCALL
NESS
SIGWART
RUIZ
SCHENCK
OTTINGER
CLEMONS
WARRICK
SCHEETL
CUNNINGHAM
BEECHAM
HANNA
HAVEN
DAVIS
BERRY
VOIGHT
SHEEHY
LETHER
SIMMONS
HUSETH
KAUL
BARNES
REMMEL
HUNT
STEWART
STAVES
SUMNER
THOMPSON
ALLEN
BCOTS
BONAN
JOHNSCN

4-28-60 -

5-05-60
5-16-60

5-17-60:

5-25-60
5-28-60
6-08-60
6—20-60
6-27-60
6-30-60
7-04-60
8-04-60
10-06—-60
10-08-60
10-15-60
10-15-60
10-20~-60
10-28-60
11-07-60
12-01-60
12-01-60
12-03-60
12-05-60
12-07-60
12-12-60
12-21-60
12-26-60

1-14-61

1-16-61 .

1=¥7-61

1-19-61

1-23-61
1=27-61
1=-27-61
2—-06-61
2=15=61
3=09-61
3—=Z23-61
5-26-61
5-29-61
6-01-61

6-01-61'

6-01-61
6-01-61
6—-05-61
6-06-61
6-29-61
6-30-61
T—13=61
T-17-61
7-17-61
T-26—-61
8-01-61
10-16-61
11-01-61
11-02-61
11-07-61

328

329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
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ROBERTS
SILBERNAGEL
CAIN

GRAY
JOHNSTON ML
BRENIZER
LAWSON
LATTA
ECKHARDT
JONES JR
GUTIERRES
CARLSON
MCGAHA
COLDWELL
JETER
KRAUTER
FRASS
BURROWS
CHOUKALGS
HENRY
WELLS
GRTGIES
GOICH
BOGAN
BROOKS
MILNE
HUGGINS
HUFFAKER
DALLEY
PESTER
HALL

HUET
GRISSOM
DEMOS
THOMAS ML
HALL
MCINTOSH

DENNING

GREENLEE
JONES
JOHNSCGN
THOMAS
GOLDSMITH
CARL
WITTERS
WEBBER
BARRINGER
ERICKSON
BURNSIDE
BURSCN
TAMMEN
TIMMONS
LEDBETTER
ROGSTAD
HOLLMAN
BIERMAN
TURNER

11-07-61
1-15-62
1-25-62
1-29-62
2-17-62
6-11-62
6-25-62
7-02-62
7-09-62
7-13-62
7-15-62
7-16-62
7-16-62
8-13-62
9-04-62
9-12-62
9-28-62

10-11-62

11-20-62
5-08-63
5-20-63
5-27-63
5-27-63
5-28-63
5-30-63
6-01-63
6-20-63
7-01-63
7-02-63
7-15-63
7-19-63
7-22-63
7-24-63
7-28-63
7-31-63
8-02-63
8~16-63
8-17-63
8-20-63
8-23-63
8-29-63
9-17-63

11-03-63

12-02-63
1-28-64
3-16-64
4-06-64
4—16-64
4-23-64
4-27-64
4-28-64
5-01-64
5-01-64
5-23-64
6-02-64
6-05-64
6-25-64



GROUP

385
386
387
388
389
390
391}
392

39
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
%4

4217
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
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STATIONS

MATTHEWS
OLSON
PEARSON
WYUM
MANNING JR
KRAMER
TRANTHAM
SIMPSON
OLIVER
KUNDE
ROWE
PECURA
MADSEN
MCCULLOUGH
JOHNSON
ROBSON
WILLIAMS
MELTON
ANDERSON
CU PRIEST
LAWS
SCHLENZ
WAL TON
TUCKER
GREEN JR
CARADORI
MIDDLETON
JARMILLQG
SONDGEROTH
GRIZZLE
NAKATA
SAUNDERS
MARTINELZ
ROYBAL
FLATTEN
MARSHALL
KOHS
BROWN
SCHIMETZ
ESTILL
SCHAEFER
ENGER
BENL
WINTER
WHITE
KERRICK
ALLISON
SANDAKER
WAREHAM
FALTYS
HULSEY
CLARK
BARRERAS
CPPERMAN

FAHRENBRUCH
PETRONOVICH

BUECHLER

ML

ML

ML

7-01-64
7—-16-64

8-22-64 -

8-25-64
9-01—-64
10—-09-64
10—-14-64
11-05-64
11-27-64
12-27-64
12-28-64
12-31-64
1-25-65
1-25-65

2-01-65

2-01-65
2-03-65
2-26—65
3-01-65
3-02-65
3-22-65
3-24-65
4—-04~-65
4—05-65
4~-07-65
4=—12-65
4—15-65
4—19-65
4—-20-65
4—20-65
4-26—-65
4—26-65
5-04—-65
5-05-65
5-06-65
5-10—-65
5—17-65
5-19-65
6—-06-65
6-08-65
I=05=565
9-16—-65
10-01-65
10—-08-65
10-12-65
10-23-65
10-25-65

10-27-65"

11-01-65
LiI=01=65
11-01-65
11-01-65

11-01-65

11-04-65
11-11-65
11-13-65
11-20-65

t
i

442 J R
443 R J
444 M G
445 J V
446 D L
447 F H
448 D K
449 L A
450 D R
451 VvV D
452 L R
GROUP- E
T ESS
2. D W
3 B S
4 R W
5 AL
6 M D

JANUARY 1,

LUCONEY
CANNON
OFFICER
DAWSON
COLLINS
KRAMM
KNUDSEN
HUNTER
POULSEN
STONE
HARPER

M/S

KELLY
KCEPP
FURRER
KUSEY
PETERSON
GLANTZ

1966

11-20-65
11-29-65
12-04-65
12-04-65
12-04—65
12-13-65
12=15=-65
12-15-65
12-20-65
12-27-65
12-27-65

12-10-56

9-30=63
10-23-63
11-19=64
10-17-65
12-20-65

ABBREVIATIONS CONTAINED IN LIST ARE:

ML -
LoA -

Militery Leave
Leave of Absence



Fka”"lm 4[”‘[”[5 General Offices, 5900 East 39th Avenue}//fDenver‘ Colerado 80207

April 13, 1966

TO: All Employees Represented by Air Line Employees
Association
FROM: C. G. SHAFFER

SUBJECT: ALEA SYSTEM SENIORITY LIST EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1966.

The period of time allowed for filing a protest to the
ALEA System Seniority List of January 1, 1966 has elapsed.
Two (2) errors were found in the list and the following
corrections should be made #151 B. E. Gutierrez should be
moved to #146 and the present #'s 146 through 150 each moved
down one number.

#146 B. E. Gutierrez
#147 T. F. Simmons
#148 W. K. Reid
#149 J. R. Wachob
#150 C. A. Caruthers
#151 L. H. Morriss

Also #199 C. L. McCarrell should be moved to #197 and the
present #'s 197 through 198 each moved down one number.
#197 C. L. McCarrell
#198 H. A. Parten
#199 K. K. Rankin

Since these where the only errors please make the correction
to your seniority list.

€. G. Shaffer
Personnel Manager

CGS:jr



